

Southern California Edison
2022-WMPs – 2022 Wildfire Mitigation Plan Updates

DATA REQUEST SET CalAdvocates - SCE - 2022WMP - 13

To: Cal Advocates
Prepared by: Orlando Cisneros
Job Title: Advisor
Received Date: 4/4/2022

Response Date: 4/7/2022

Question 06:

In response to DR CalAdvocates-SCE-2022WMP-07, Q6, SCE states that “in 2021, there were two (2) CPUC reportable ignitions that were identified as related to “Contact from Object (CFO) – Tree” on circuits that had been previously inspected within SCE’s HTMP.”

- a) Table 3 of SCE’s 2021 Q4 quarterly data report indicates that in 2021, SCE experienced 42 total CPUC-reportable ignitions in the HFTD. Is this figure accurate?
- b) If the answer to part (a) is no, please provide the correct number.
- c) How many of the CPUC-reportable ignitions that occurred in SCE’s HFTD in 2021 were related to “Contact from Object (CFO) – Tree”?

Response to Question 06:

- a. No, SCE inadvertently included the incorrect version of this metric in its Quarterly Data Report upload. SCE will be updating this value as part of its forthcoming amendment (errata) to its 2022 WMP Update, which SCE intends to submit this week.
- b. The correct total of 2021 CPUC-reportable ignitions in HFTD is 48 and this is reflected in Table 7.2 of SCE’s Q4 2021 Quarterly Data Report (QDR).
- c. Of the 48 total CPUC-ignitions, 8 were related to “Contact from Object (CFO) – Tree.”